The group has taken advantage of the transitional provisions set out in HKFRS 2 as explained in
Note 3(b), under which the new recognition and measurement policies have not been applied to
the following grants of options.

As the group’s options were granted to employees after 7 November 2002 but which had vested
before 1 January 2005, the adoption of HKFRS 2 has no impact on the group’s net assets and
results for the current and prior years.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2006

37

A
nnual R

ep
ort 2006 S

M
I  P

u
b

lish
in

g
 G

ro
u

p
 L

im
ite

d

4. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)
Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (Continued)

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the
transitional provisions of the respective HKFRSs to each of the line items in the consolidated
income statement and balance sheet and other significant related disclosure items as previously
reported for the year ended 31 March 2005.

(i) Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2005:

Effect of new
policy (increase)/

2005 decrease in loss
(as previously for the year 2005

reported) HKAS 17 (as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Administrative expenses (39,371) 2 (39,369)

Loss for the year (100,700) 2 (100,698)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the company (100,692) 2 (100,690)

Loss for the year (100,700) 2 (100,698)

Loss per share
Basis 0.12 — 0.12

Diluted — — —

Other significant disclosure items:
Depreciation (19,730) 5 (19,725)
Amortisation of lease premium for land — (3) (3)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2006

38

S
M

I
P

u
b

lis
h

in
g

 G
ro

u
p

 L
im

it
e

d
 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
06

4. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)
Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (Continued)

(ii) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2005:

Effect of new
policy (increase/

2005 (decrease)
(as previously in net assets) 2005

reported) HKAS 17 (as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 55,780 (116) 55,664